Total debt securities available for sale $24,260 2.40% $113,307 2.89% $85,962 3.63% $190,572 2.48%

Held to maturity securities:
States and political subdivisions (1) $733 3.40% $15,109 3.01% $81,078 3.19% $34,257 3.42%

Mortgage-backed securities (2) — — — — 2 6.00 11,014 2.76

Collateralized mortgage obligations (2) — — — — 1,824 1.54 16,703 1.96
Corporate debt securities — — 9,394 2.86 23,039 5.19 2,669 5.38
Total debt securities held to maturity $733 3.40% $24,503 2.95% $105,943 3.60% $64,643 3.01%
Total investment securities $24,993 2.43% $137,810 2.90% $191,905 3.61% $255,215 2.61%
(1) Yield is on a tax-equivalent basis, assuming a federal income tax rate of 21% (the applicable federal income tax rate as of
December 31, 2018).

Edgar Filing: MidWestOne Financial Group, Inc. - Form 10-K

105

(2) These securities are presented based upon contractual maturities.

47

Edgar Filing: MidWestOne Financial Group, Inc. - Form 10-K

106

Table of Contents

As of December 31, 2018, no non-agency issuer’s securities exceeded 10% of the Company’s total shareholders’ equity.
Loans
The composition of loans (before deducting the allowance for loan losses) was as follows:

As of December 31,

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

% of % of % of % of % of

Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total
(dollars in thousands)

Agricultural $96,956 4.1 % $105,512 4.6 % $113,343 5.2 % $121,714 5.7 % $104,809 9.3 %

Commercial and industrial 533,188 22.2 503,624 22.0 459,481 21.2 467,412 21.7 303,108 26.7

Credit cards(1) — — — — 1,489 0.1 1,377 0.1 1,246 0.1

Overdrafts(2) — — — — — — 1,483 0.1 744 0.1

Commercial real estate:

Construction & development 217,617 9.1 165,276 7.3 126,685 5.9 120,753 5.6 59,383 5.2

Farmland 88,807 3.7 87,868 3.8 94,979 4.4 89,084 4.1 83,700 7.4

Multifamily 134,741 5.6 134,506 5.9 136,003 6.3 121,763 5.7 54,886 4.8

Commercial real estate-other 826,163 34.4 784,321 34.3 706,576 32.6 660,341 30.7 228,552 20.2

Total commercial real estate 1,267,328 52.8 1,171,971 51.3 1,064,243 49.2 991,941 46.1 426,521 37.6

Residential real estate:

One- to four- family first liens 341,830 14.3 352,226 15.4 372,233 17.2 428,233 19.9 219,314 19.4

One- to four- family junior liens 120,049 5.0 117,204 5.1 117,763 5.4 102,273 4.7 53,297 4.7

Total residential real estate 461,879 19.3 469,430 20.5 489,996 22.6 530,506 24.6 272,611 24.1

Consumer 39,428 1.6 36,158 1.6 36,591 1.7 37,509 1.7 23,480 2.1

Total loans $2,398,779 100.0% $2,286,695 100.0% $2,165,143 100.0% $2,151,942 100.0% $1,132,519 100.0%

Total assets $3,291,480 $3,212,271 $3,079,575 $2,979,975 $1,800,302

Loans to total assets 72.9 % 71.2 % 70.3 % 72.2 % 62.9 %

(1) - Beginning in 2017, the Company no longer considered credit cards a separate class of loans, and these balances are now included in
commercial and industrial loans.
(2) - Beginning in 2016, the Company no longer considered overdrafts a separate class of loans, and these balances are now included in
commercial and consumer loans, as appropriate.

Our loan portfolio, before allowance for loan losses, increased 4.9% to $2.40 billion as of December 31, 2018 from
$2.29 billion at December 31, 2017. Increased balances were primarily concentrated in commercial real estate loans,
which increased $95.4 million, or 8.1%, to $1.27 billion as of December 31, 2018, from $1.17 billion as of